Intertek Testing Services NA, Inc.
Application For Certification In Accordance With
FCC Part 101
for
Triton Network Systems, Inc.
28 GHz SONET OC-3
Wireless Consecutive Point Millimeter-Wave Transceiver
Models:  TNS-28-SNP-03-100, TNS-28-SNP-03-200, TNS-28-SNP-03-300,

2.1. Multiple list/ Family information
Segmented Band - SONET OC-3
Part number coding Frequency Band
TNS FF PPA BB XXX
TNS 28 SNP 03 100 27.500 GHz to 27.700 GHz
TNS 28 SNP 03 200 27.700 GHz to 27.900 GHz
TNS 28 SNP 03 300 27.950 GHz to 28.150 GHz
TNS 28 SNP 03 400 28.150 GHz to 28.350 GHz
Programmable Offset - SONET OC-3
Part number coding Frequency Band
TNS FF PPA BB XXX
TNS 28 SNP 03 500 27.500 GHz to 27.850 GHz
TNS 28 SNP 03 600 28.000 GHz to 28.350 GHz
Intertek Testing Services NA, Inc.
Boxborough, MA
ITS Report  J99019097A September 30, 1999 Page 5 of 24
None of this report may be duplicated except in full without the written authorization of Intertek Testing Services
2.2. Frequency Availability
The frequencies available for this particular device operating under FCC rules, Part 101.101 as:
Radio Services Frequency Band (GHz) Subpart of Service Note
Common Carrier (Pt 101) 27.5 – 28.35 LMDS N/A
Description of  “Subpart of Service”
Abbreviation Description
LMDS Local Multipoint Distribution Service (Part 101 Subpart L)
2.3. Block Diagram of the product
3. Summary of Tests and results
Test Performed Reference Pass/Fail Criteria
Frequency Availability 101.101 Pass
Frequency Tolerance and Frequency Stability 101.107 Pass
Bandwidth 101.109 Pass
Occupied Bandwidth 2.1049 Pass
Emission  Limitations (Mask) 101.111 Pass
Transmitter Power Limitations 101.113 Pass
Intertek Testing Services NA, Inc.
Boxborough, MA
ITS Report  J99019097A September 30, 1999 Page 6 of 24
None of this report may be duplicated except in full without the written authorization of Intertek Testing Services
4. Test plan
4.1.  Frequency stability
FCC rules, Part 101, Section 107 requires that the Frequency stability is better than 0.001% over
the temperature range from -30 ºC to +50 ºC and an input voltage range of + or -15% of the
nominal.
Since the two versions of this product (the SONET OC-3 with either 16QAM or 32QAM mode
of modulation and the fast-ethernet version with 8PSK modulation) use the same frequency
determining components for the main transmitter, only one version of the product will be tested
for frequency stability.
The whole radio will be placed in a temperature controlled chamber, and measurements of the
output frequency will be made each 10 degrees between the lower and upper limits, and at
nominal temperature the input voltage will be varied plus and minus 15 % from the nominal 48V
dc.
4.2. Output power
FCC rules Part 101, Section 113 requires that the output power of the transmitter does not exceed
55dBW or 42 dBW/MHz, with the additional stipulation that no higher power than necessary to
carry out the desired communication shall be allowed.
The output power of this transceiver will be measured over the allocated frequency band from
27500 MHz to 28350 MHz in the low end, the middle and the high end of the band for all
operating modes of the transceiver.
4.3. Bandwidth
The spectral output of the transceiver will be measured in the low end of the band, approximately
in the middle of the band and at the high end of the band, for each of the different models and/or
modulation schemes and at the nominal power rating(s) of the transceiver.
The 99% power bandwidth will be calculated from the spectral display.
4.4. Emission Limitation (Mask)